

User's Manual CCS-FX

BMS Bowling Marketing Service AG Höhenweg 12 CH-8834 <u>Schindellegi</u> www.bmsbowling.com

Content:

Foreword	p. 3
Main screen:	p. 4
Program settings:	p. 5
Tariff preferences:	p. 9
Package deals:	p. 10
Tariff zone plan:	p. 10 ff
Shoe settings:	p. 13
Discount settings:	p. 12
Printer settings:	p. 14
User settigs:	p. 15
Management: end of day	p. 16
Lane in maintenance:	p. 17
Opening a lane:	p. 19
Closing a lane:	p. 19
Parked invoices:	p. 20
Remote control lanes:	p. 21 ff.

Foreword:

CCS-FX is a central management and management system for the administration and management of bowling alleys.

CCS-FX offers various options for pricing and individual fare types. The lanes are automatically turned on and off, and the game type and player names are sent directly to each lane computer

CCS-FX remotely controls the individual lanes: lane transfer, print out or correct games, re-set pins, bumper on or off etc.

In the development of this application, much emphasis was placed on making the application as user-friendly as possible. The learning and the configuration should be as intuitive as possible by the user, therefore only single topics are documented here.

Main screen:

The main screen shows the condition of the individual lanes with all relevant data:

CCS-FX						2	
STANDARD	Einstellungen	Management	? 1	Datum Heute 13 Februar 2018 Dienstag, 10:09	Tarif Minute Standard-Time St	n andard Tarif pro Minute [4.00 Fr]	▼ Tarif Frames Standard-Frames Standard Tarif pro Frame [3.00 Fr]
	Bahn 1 13.02.18 10:05	4	2	5 4	\$ 0	3 ^{Vinuten} 3	Fr 12.00
	Bahn 2 13.02.18 10:06		9	•• • 3	{} o	Frames 10	6 Fr 7
	Bahn 3 13.02.18 10.06		Ξ	2	\$ 0	11:06	8 Fr 240.00
	Bahn 4 13.02.18 10.06		002	 3	\$ 0	8/30	9 Fr 70.00
	Bahn 5		X	2	3 1	10:37	Fr 17.00
	Bahn 6			*	11)	10	
	Bahn 7			\$			
	Bahn 8			\$			

- 1: Actual date and time
- 2: The current standard tariff plan and current tariff zone (Zeittarif)

3: Number of shoes.

4: Shows the applied tariff plans: e.g. 2 players in the standard rate and 2 players in the child tariff

- 5: Actual number of players (from lane scan)
- 6: Actual number of played Frames (from lane scan)
- 7: The current invoice amount
- 8: Lane was prepaid, indicates end time.
- 9: Lane was prepaid, indicates that 8 of 30 Frames have been played
- 10: A group plays according to a defined package offer (advance time)
- 11: Displays game progress: Changes the gradient and color

Program settings:

CCS Finst					
PRO				Test operations of the second distance	
1	and the second				 2
	Programm (Eir	nstellungen)			
2	Grundeinstellungen				
	Sprache	DEUTSCH +			
3	Anzahl Bahnen	1.20 +			
4	Anzeigeformat: 1 oder 2 Bahnen pro Zeile				2
	Bahnenabfrage				
5	Internal (Minuten)		Interval (Colcups	don)	2
	interval (Minuteri)	244	Interval [Sekund	aerij 🖂	
6					
7					
	-				
8	Control Contro	em & Reenden			
					2

The settings are password protected, by default this is: 1234

The lane scan: this determines the interval between the individual scans. In the course query, the number of players and the frames played, as well as the progress of the game are queried by the individual lanes. If a lane is billed to FRAMES, then the frames played from the query are billed to the current frame rate (at the time of the query).

This means that if the lanes are billed mainly by frames then the interval should not be overstated. An optimal value is usually between 90-180 seconds.

Rechnungseinstellungen MWST Stop Währung Gro Betrag Rundungsart MMRLS Rechnungs Kopfzeile Interset Rechnungs Fusszeile Interset		Programm (Einstellungen)
MWST Shop Währung Free Betrag Rundungsart MMRS Rechnungs Kopfzeile Image:	<u>chnungseinstellungen</u>	
Währung Fei Betrag Rundungsart Manguesi Rechnungs Kopfzeile I	WST	▼ Shop
Betrag Rundungsart MATELS • Rechnungs Kopfzeile Rechnungs Fusszeile	ährung	Pr •
Rechnungs Kopfzeile Rechnungs Fusszeile	etrag Rundungsart	MATH_5
Rechnungs Fusszeile	echnungs Kopfzeile	
	echnungs Fusszeile	
Abbrechen Speichern & Beenden		Abbrechen Geichern & Beenden

VAT *: CCS-FX can be configured with 3 different VAT rates. There are nations where bowling is exempt from VAT, but the shoe rental is taxed by VAT. The products in the Proshop * are usually also subject to VAT.

The rounding type determines how the individual invoices should be rounded: MATH_5 means mathematically rounded to 0.05 (0.01-0.02 is rounded down, everything about it is rounded up)

MATH_10 means to mathematically round to 0.10 (0.01 - 0.04 is rounded off, everything about it is rounded up).

NO: no rounding

CCS	Einstellungen Management	13 Oktober 2014 Montag, 13:32	Standard Terf pro Merclar & L.S. Standard Terf	inches dil
1				
	Programm (Einstell	ungen)		
2	Bahnen Öffnen & Schliessen			P.
-	Schuhe Dialog anzeigen (Öffnen)			
	Schuhe Dialog anzeigen (Schliessen)			
4	Spielernamen Vorschläge anzeigen 🔷			2
5				
6				s
7	000-00			
8	spectrem & c	eenden		
9				
				Filmen Barride - Tergon
				Other Millions

Player names Show suggestions: When entering player names, the system searches and displays a list of saved names by name in the background. The suggestions can then be accepted by pressing the ENTER key without the complete name having to be entered again. This facilitates and reduces the typing of player names.

	Programm (Einstellungen)
Serieller Port	
Maschinentyp	
Seilmaschinentyp SES	
Relais Maschine EIN/AUS	 E33
Spielertastatur vorhanden	*
Bumpers vorhanden	w

Serial Port: Defines the serial port to which the communication bus is connected. *Machine Type*: Defines the machine type of the bowling machines. When shutting down the lanes (After the prepaid time or prepaid games have run out, the CCS-FX commands the machine to retract the pins (SES) or shut down the machine. *Player keyboard available*: If there are no player keyboards, then player names must

be entered when opening the lanes.

Bumper available: Are automatic child bands available?

Programm (Einstellungen)				
Comm	<u>type</u>			
Seriell				
ТСР		• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
TCP +	Seriell			
Seriell	er Port	DEACTIVATIO +		
MIX				
	Seriell	tcp		
L1				
L2				
L3				
L4				
L5				
L6				
L7				
		4 0 2 3 4 8 0 b		
		Abbrechen Speichern & Beenden		

CCS-FX can communicate serially and via tcp / ip with the lane computers. (It may even be lane-specific both options).

For TCP / IP, no IP addresses need to be specified. The IP addresses of the lane computers are automatically determined on the basis of their lane number! Prerequisite: For the lane computers, the option CCS-Server must be activated under "Network Settings" and there must be a router which (exclusively) distributes IPv4 addresses via DHCP.

Lane-specific additional commands when opening the lane:

When opening a lane, an additional command can optionally be sent:

CCS-FX						- 🗆 X
CCS	Einstellungen	Management	7	• Count room 25 August 2023 Freitag, 08:42	* Tarthere Execution (1000)	A Streamp
BOWLING B	100					
				Programm (Einstellungen)		
		Bahnspezifisc L1 000 L2 0 L3 ★ L4 0 L5 0	he Zusatzbefehle be # REST,MADH	In Offene der Bahn NE REINO, MACHINE, DN		0
						0
			2	bbrechen & Beenden		0
E						

RESEND_MACHINE_ON: Sends the machine switch-on command twice (this is useful, for example, if an old machine control does not always respond to the 1st command)

RESET_MACHINE: Sends the RESET command which triggers a set command on the machine control (this command is only sent once)

CCS	Einstellungen Management	13 Oktober 2014 Montag, 13:32	Lander Teller Wear & 15	Scalar Telles Face & 11	> Investo
1					r
	Programm (Einstellungen)				
2	261				
	Neues Passwort:				-
3	Neues Passwort (wiederholen):				
4	[aster]				
5					4
6					e.
7					
8	Speichern 8. Brenden				
9				-	
10					

Change of password

Tariff preferences:

There are two basic categories: by time or by frame. After frames means that in the lanes query, the frame counter is queried (and reset to 0) by the lane computer. A frame counter is deliberately used because it can not define what a game is and how many frames a game consists of. A Bingo or Grand Prix game does not consist of 10 frames like an OPEN game, moreover, during the current game, the players can change the game type or restart a game, etc. Therefore, a frame counter is used: 10 frames correspond then an OPEN game and 1 frame means 2 thrown balls (or 1 ball on a strike)

Abrechnungsar	<u>t</u>
	▼ MWST Bowling
	0.02 Bearbeiten
▼ Tarif Minuten	
	Tarif Minuten Vorausbezahlte Zeit Pauschal Angebote
▼ Tarif Frames	
	Tarif Frames Vorausbezahlte Spiele Pauschal Angebote
	Abbrechen

VAT Bowling: Defines the VAT rate for bowling.

Time based:

	3	Tarif Minuten	
Abrechnungsart	Bein Öffen der Bahr artreigen	Standard Teril (Schneikellwarg och Toppelsik ki	
Tarif Minuten	۲	i) Standard	
Vorausbezahlte Zeit	۲	Standard	
Pauschal Angebote	Vorsubaat to Zet (m)	Aven (Facestra)	
Vites *	60	30.00	
9			

Show when opening the lane: Defines whether this tariff type is displayed when opening a lane.

Standard tariff: By double-clicking (rapid opening) the tariff selection is not displayed, but the standard tariff is used directly.

Packages (after prepaid time):

<u>A package offer defines a given time and a fixed price. The offer includes bowling</u> <u>including the shoe rental</u>



The playing time in minutes and the flat (gross) price are defined here, the name and color are for identification only. A total of 4 package deals can be defined.

Excess time accounting:	
NO:	The excess time will not be charged.
STANDART-TARIF:	The excess time will be charged according to the standard time tariff
% Prozentual:	The excess time will be charged as a percentage according to the total package price.

Tariff zone plan TIME category:

Ta	rif (Einstellungen)																								
	AD	Standard-Time	Feiertag	Kind	ler																				
		* Bezechnung			* 8e	vielen																			
		Standard-Time	En de Tele	A PARA	Beschre	ibung				*089		* Prei	MINUTE	(inkl. MW	1543				0	Speich	em.				
	Tarif Minuten	.5000	0	71118		Ver.				-									-						
	Bezeichnung Standard-Time																								
	Kinder Manual																								
		MONDAY		1	1	1				-		1		1.00	-	10.00	MIN	100	16:00	1100	16.00			2100	200
		TUESDAY		1	200	300		500		100			1		-	0.00	-		1600	17.00	-		200	2100	2.00
		WEDNESDAY	1	4	-					,	-	-	1	1.00	1200		-		-	via	-	***		2100	-
		THURSDAY		1	288		1	5.00	1	700	1	1	1	*1.00	0.00	1	-		-	1700	1		_	2100	2.00
		FRIDAY			258	38	1	100		790		-		1100	1200	-			-	1700	16.00	-	200	2180	200
		SATURDAY	-	1	200	1	1	500	1	788	-	-	-	*1.00	-	-	-	1	-	1700	-		-	2150	2288
		SUNDAY	-		28	- 10		-	-	790		-	-	11.00	-	-		-	-	17.00			-	2.98	28
	Q	R.																							
						2	Abbre	e 1 then	-	spei	ichern ð	a Beend	en												
						-				_	_	_													-

The table on the left shows the different tariff plans, others can be added or deleted. *Description*: The name of the tariff plan.

In this way, e.g. A holiday rate plan will be defined, which will then be used on public holidays. Or a tariff plan for children etc ..

By default, the standard tariff plan is always applied, but this can be changed on the main screen. In addition, when opening the lane or during the game, a different plan can be assigned to each player individually.

Standard tariff per minute incl. VAT: If no tariff zone is defined at time X, then this tariff is used.

Tariff per minute defines the game price per minute. That At an hourly rate of e.g. 30.00 EUR per hour would be this (30.00 / 60 =) 0.50. If no other time zone is

defined then this value will be used.

Tariff zones can be defined in the field "Edit" or existing zones can be edited (click on zone with mouse).

A tariff zone is defined by a name, a color, a price (per minute) and a period of time.

Prepaid time:

Lanes that are charged according to prepaid time can be set to options which action should be taken after the time has elapsed:

Variable 7-1		
Vorausbezanite Zeit		
*Verbleibende Zeit Nachricht	fine appen	
*Gesendet vor Ablauf (Minuten)	. s	
Zeit abgelaufen Nachricht	five opind !	
Maschine abstellen, wenn Zeit abgelaufen	×	

Remaining Time Message: The entered text will be sent to the web at the defined time, the message will appear on the monitor along with a second counter indicating the remaining time.

Shoe set	tings:						
C: PRO	S Einstellungen	Managemen	t		13 Oktober 20 Montag, 15:1	4 Santau Taripp Meas &	2. Entroitinge
1							- Sach-Social Institute (2)
2				1 12		~	
3.	Schune (Ein	Beschrei	bung	Preis (inkl. MWSt)	MWST	Farbe	ance (D
4		 Standa Kinder 	rd	3.00	22 .15	E alu ini	ner Ø
5		9					and a
6							
7			Abbrechen	Beacheiten	Speichers		
8		-		10			
9							1 m 1 m 1 m 1 m 1 m 1 m 1 m 1 m 1 m 1 m
10							Speaks 1

Several shoe positions can be defined, the price is incl. VAT, if available.

Discount settings:

			13 Oktober 2014 Montag, 15:19	Jandare Tentipre Minute III 11	Standard Failt pro State & L1
0					
~	0	12	li i	1961	
Rabatte (Einstellunger Bi	n) eschreibung	Preis	Farbe		
0	Kinder	Xinder(15%) 💌	Velos +		all to
	Member	Member(10%) *	Red -		
	9				100
	Abbrechen	Bearbeiten	Speichern		
N. M.					
0	up the vertice functions $\Phi^{\rm i}$				Luna 1 Batu 0 Krangs

These discounts can be applied to each player when creating the bill.

Printer settings:

Drucker (Einstellungen) Rottribuling Rottribuling <th></th> <th></th> <th>20 Novembe Donnerstag,</th> <th>12014 09:02</th> <th>Therefore a state of</th>			20 Novembe Donnerstag,	12014 09:02	Therefore a state of
Drucker (Einstellungen) Konsternation Proclub Microsoft Microsoft E					
Romitmatiung Layout Disublements Disublements Image: Control of the second	Drucker (Einstellungen)				-
Advecter	Reschroibung	Tayout Druckbreite me	m Drucker angeschlossen		
Altrechen 200 • Contraction Contraction C	Ø Froci 93F	H -			
Contraction of the second seco	🂝 Microsoft :	44 - 30.00			
(Alferechen) Speichen	9				
Abbrechen Speichen Speichen					
Abbrechen 💽 Beerbeiten 💮 Speichem					
(Abbrechen) 🔀 Dearbeiten) 🌀 Speichenn					
			1. 0.		
		Mubrechen 🛛	Spearbeiten		
	34		11	24	
A 15 A			13		

CCS-FX can print on multiple printers. For example, Both the game results and the daily finishes can be printed on an A4 printer and the invoices printed on a receipt printer (e.g., with roll paper).

In order to make the connected printers available to the CCS-FX, they must first be registered in the printer settings of the CCS-FX.

The Printer Width field can be used to define a maximum printer width. This is not necessary with normal A4 printers, but with receipt printers with special paper sizes this is necessary.

User settings:

Optionally, users can be registered. If such a user list is created, then a user must log in to work with the CCSFX.

In the end of the day a list of all registered users will be visible and the user name will be added to each invoice.

Mitarbeiter	Passwort zurü	ücksetzen
Konni	-	
marcei	-	

By adding a new user, this user will be prompted to define a new password at the very first login.

If a user should forget his password, then his password can be reset here, this user is then prompted at the next login again to define a password

Management:

End of day:

At the end of the day, the daily closing is generated manually by the user. The daily closing records all sales and all discounts granted, as well as all granted discounts. In addition, it is recorded (under report) when the CCS-FX has been started, how many free minutes and free throws have been granted. In addition, it is logged whether an abusive action has been carried out: e.g. The manual change of settings (and other actions, which we do not want to describe here).



All data is stored in a database. The individual database tables can be displayed.

Lane in maintenance:

If a lane is not available due to maintenance and repair work, this can be noted in the options:

\$

After that appears in the main screen:

Einstellungen Management Einstellungen Management Montag, 13 Oktober 2014 15:40) Maschine hat eine Panne und muss durch Peter repariert v 2 Optika-Version: Simulation © 4 Optika-Version: Simulation ©



Unless the quick procedure is triggered (by double-clicking), the tariff selection appears when you click the lane number:

PRO	Einstellungen	Management	13:Oktober 2014 Montag, 15:43	tersione Territoria	Patronality
1					
2		Tarifart			ana 180
3		Tarif Minuten	Tarif Frames		
4		—	007		araa (0.1
5		Vorausbezahlte Zeit	Vorausbezahlte Spiele	- 4	ana ar
6		d	Liga		ini a
7		C			
8		<u></u>	Abbredten		
9					
10					Tayan Survita Tayana Jacobi

All tariff types are displayed which have been defined as "displayable" in the tariff settings. The package offers can be selected with the arrow key to the right. The league button is disabled in this example because league can only be played on a free double lane and in this example lane number 2 has been opened and since lane 1 is in maintenance, no league can be awarded on that lane.

The name entry follows:

Open Open5	Grand-Prix Bin	go 🔘 LifeGame	
	<u>*®*</u> Warteliste		
	Bumper	Standard-Time	•
	Bumper	Standard-Time	-
	Bumper	Standard-Time	-
	Bumper	Standard-Time	-
	Bumper	Standard-Time	•
	Bumper	Standard-Time	•
	Bumper	Standard-Time	• ·
	Bumper	Standard-Time	*
	Bumper	Standard-Time	*
	Bumper	Standard-Time	•
	Bumper	Standard-Time	•

The name input is optional. If a webcam is connected and also activated in the settings, a webcam picture can be taken by the player instead of the player name.

Note: Tariff plans can also be pre-selected without entering player names!

The "Game Restore" option is provided in the event that an incorrect lane was previously accidentally completed. With this option the lane can be opened again and the last game can be reactivated.

Opening the lane in prepaid time mode:

	Minuten 60 11.06.20 09:39	
0	60 120	
	✓ Maschine abstellen, wenn Zeit abgelaufen	
	Nur effektive Spielzeit verrechnen	

If you select "Calculate only effective playing time", the exact minutes between opening and closing the lane will be billed. This can be less or greater than the preset time.

Close a lane:

At the conclusion of a lane:

CCS	Einstelungen Management	
	Rechnung	
	Endower Dates 2	
2	Netwine Roymer State (1997) 1999	
(ministics	Tarifzone Minuten Preis Total	
in en al de la compañía de la	Senderd Leri proMinde 38 1.5 57.00	
1.13	57.00	
	Skonto	
	-	
	Total 57.00	
	Constraining Constraining	
· · · · ·		
6		
1.181		
1.9		
		63
5 100		

In order to be able to return the lane as quickly as possible, the lane can be ended immediately by clicking on the "Park button". The invoice is buffered on the "invoice parking space" and can be reactivated at a later time.

Discount: Allows you to enter discounts and change the rate plans for each player:



The total amount is distributed to each player, additional players can be added or taken away.

Tip: With the right mouse button, the selected tariff plan or discount can be applied to all players.

Parked invoices:

If parked invoices are on the "Invoice Parking" then this is indicated by a "P" in the main screen:



If there are several invoices in the "Invoice Parking Lot" then these can be combined into a single invoice by selecting them.

<section-header>

Change tariff type: For lanes that have been assigned in the time or frames tariff, the charge type can be changed later. For all other tariff types this does not apply.

Restore Game: This procedure attempts to restore the last game on the central computer after a lane computer crash or power failure.

Important: This procedure has no effect on the CCS-FX application, but only affects the lane computer. May only be done in an emergency.

The current invoice can always be displayed and edited. The displayed invoice is the currently valid invoice and changes continuously (after every scan or every minute). Discounts and discounts are saved and maintained.

Copy score:

A running OPEN game can be copied to the clipboard and read from the clipboard when opening a lane.

The window with the name input and the game selection contains an additional button: "From Clipboard ...". This will display a list of all games in this clipboard. The game type, as well as the number of players are not changeable.

Pause:

A lane, which is assigned in time mode, can be paused, so that the time is not charged during the break. The break ends automatically after the set time has expired, but can also be ended manually

Send expiration warning:

Sending an expiry warning (with countdown): a message appears on the monitor of the corresponding lane that the (reserved) time has expired. The purpose of this is to inform customers that the lane will soon have to be released for waiting guests.

OPEN multi-lane transfer:

In addition to the option to transfer a single lane to another lane, there is also the option of transferring several lanes at the same time. The prerequisite is that all destination lanes must already be open and that they are in the normal billing mode (by time or by frame):

Quellbahn(en)	Zielbahn	Empfangen	Senden	
L1	L3 🔻	1		
L2	L4 -			
L3	L5 🕶	0		
L4	L6 -	\odot		
L5	L1 -	0		
L6	L2 -	(
		666		
		Cablinger	n Waiter	